
 
Blaby District Council  Council Offices Desford Road Narborough Leicestershire LE19 2EP 
Telephone: 0116 275 0555   Web: www.blaby.gov.uk 
 
This document is printed on recycled paper 

 

 

 

DATE: 9 July 2024 

MY REF: Scrutiny Commission  

YOUR REF:  

CONTACT: Democratic Services 

TEL NO: 0116 272 7640 

EMAIL: committees@blaby.gov.uk 
 

 

 
To Members of the Scrutiny Commission 

   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner)  

   
   
   
Cllr. Royston Bayliss 
Cllr. Adrian Clifford 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 

Cllr. Roy Denney 
Cllr. Susan Findlay 
Cllr. Janet Forey 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo 

   
 

Dear Councillor, 
 
A meeting of the SCRUTINY COMMISSION will be held in the Council Chamber on 
WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2024 at 5.30 p.m. for the transaction of the following business and 
your attendance is requested. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Louisa Horton 
Monitoring Officer 
 
 

http://www.blaby.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 
 
1. Apologies for absence.  
 
2. Disclosures of Interests from Members  
 To receive disclosures of interests from Members (ie. The existence and the nature 

of those interests in respect of items on this agenda). 
  
3. Minutes (Pages 3 - 8) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024 (enclosed). 
  
4. Update/Results of Residents Survey  
 Members will receive a presentation from the Communications, Consultation and 

Digital Services Manager and the Communications and Consultation Officer.  
 

  
5. Financial Performance 2023/24 (Pages 9 - 26) 
 This report was approved by Cabinet Executive on 24 June 2024 and has been 

enclosed for Members consideration.  
  
6. Scrutiny Work Programme (Pages 27 - 34) 
 For Members to consider and approve the new Scrutiny Work Programme for 

2024/25.  
  
7. Consideration of Forward Plan Items (Pages 35 - 42) 
 
8. Further Actions for Scrutiny arising from Meeting  
 
 
 
 



 

209 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 10 APRIL 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
  
  

   

Cllr. Nick Chapman 
Cllr. Luke Cousin 
Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
Cllr. Ande Savage 
Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

Cllr. Matt Tomeo 
 

 

Officers present:- 
 

 Lisa Boland - ICT & Transformation Group Manager 
 Tiffany Back - Transformation and Projects Service 

Manager 
 Katie Brooman - Elections and Governance Manager 
 Nicole Cramp - Democratic & Scrutiny Services Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 

 
Also in attendance:- 

 

Cllr. Ben Taylor (Planning Delivery and Enforcement & Corporate Transformation 
Portfolio Holder) 

 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Roy Denney, Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Neil Wright 
 

274. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

275. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



 

210 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

276. CABINET EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY 
RECOMMENDATIONS: ADMINISTRATIONS 2024-25 DRAFT BUDGET 
PROPOSALS  

 

 Considered – report of the Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer. 
 
Cabinet Executive’s response was noted. 
 
With regards to Recommendation 9, Cllr. Luke Cousin requested that a cost-
benefit breakdown of increasing HVO storage be provided. It was agreed that 
a more detailed answer would be provided by the Neighbourhood Services 
Group Manager.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That Cabinet Executive’s response to Scrutiny Commission be considered.  
 
Reason:  
 
As set out in the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 
2007, it is the duty of the Executive to respond to Scrutiny reports and 
recommendations. 

  

Page 4



 

211 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

277. UPDATE ON TRANSFORMATION  

 

 Considered – Presentation from the ICT & Transformation Group Manager 
and the Transformation & Projects Service Manager. 
 
The ICT & Transformation Group Manager and the Transformation & 
Projects Service Manager provided an update on Transformation, covering 
the background to Transformation, the journey so far and future ambitions. 
Members were invited to ask questions throughout the presentation. 
 
Question 1: 
 
The Transformation & Projects Service Manager updated Members on the 
Transformation Survey which was distributed to all BDC staff members, 
including staff at the depot. 
 
Cllr. Matt Tomeo queried, from a diversity and inclusion perspective, whether 
the survey received responses from all levels of staff, e.g., including staff on 
lower salary ranges and part-time staff? 
 
Response:  
 
The Transformation & Projects Service Manager responded that the survey 
was anonymised and therefore did not capture any employment information 
other than the respondent’s group and service area. 
 
Question 2: 
 
Cllr. Luke Cousin asked whether any examples could be given of adverse or 
negative impacts of Transformation so far and, if so, how challenges were 
monitored and overcome.  
 
Response:  
 
The ICT & Transformation Group Manager explained that, in the early stages 
of the Transformation journey, it was important not to disengage staff. 
Therefore, initial Transformation projects focussed on areas where targets 
were easier to achieve, where improvements could be shown, and where 
there was more engagement from staff. Now, a year into the Transformation 
process, greater challenges would be expected and these would be tackled 
through the same project management process that guided earlier projects. 
The ICT & Transformation Group Manager expressed confidence in the 
team’s ability to deal with upcoming challenges as staff members are now 
more confident in the
[...]
 and digital inclusion would 
be high priorities going forward as part of the Council’s digital agenda. Cllr. 
Taylor commended officers for their delivery so far. 
 
Question 10: 
 
Cllr. Luke Cousin asked whether Transformation projects would be added to 
iPlan as measurable targets for Members to monitor throughout the year. 
 
 
 

Page 7



 

214 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 10 April 2024 

Response: 
 
The Transformation & Projects Group Manager responded that all projects 
are measurable on iPlan, with most impacts being shown through service 
performance measures. The Transformation & Projects Group Manager 
explained that further work would be done to incorporate Transformation into 
measures for services.  
 
The Scrutiny Chairman, Cllr. Nick Brown requested that the Transformation 
team return to Scrutiny in 12 months’ time with an update on their 
achievements and obstacles faced.  

  

278. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 The Democracy Support Officer updated Members on several upcoming 
Scrutiny groups and informed Members that they would receive invitations to 
the following: 
 

 Contaminated Land Task & Finish Group 

 Net Zero by 2050 Working Group 

 iPlan Working Group 

 The Council’s approach to Graffiti & Littering Task & Finish Group 

 Parks and Open Spaces Strategy Task & Finish Group 

 HR Review Task & Finish Group 
 

Members accepted the items on the Scrutiny Work Programme 2023-24 and 
no additional actions were proposed. 

  

279. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination. 

  

280. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 There were no further actions arising from the meeting. 

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.33 P.M.

Page 8



Blaby District Council 

Cabinet Executive 

 
Date of Meeting 24 June 2024 

Title of Report Financial Performance 2023/24 

This is a Key Decision and is on the Forward Plan. 

Lead Member Cllr. Maggie Wright - Finance, People & Performance 

(Deputy Leader) 

Report Author Accountancy Services Manager 

Strategic Themes Ambitious and well managed Council, valuing our people 

 
1. What is this report about? 

 
1.1 This report sets out the details of the Council’s financial performance against 

the General Fund revenue budget, Business Rates Retention, Council Tax 
and the Capital Programme for the year ended 31st March 2024. 

 

2. Recommendation(s) to Cabinet Executive 
  
2.1 
 
2.2 

That the financial performance for 2023/24 is accepted. 
 
That the Council increases the upper limit for the level of General Fund 
balances as a percentage of the net revenue budget from 35% to 45%. 

  

 

3. Reason for Decisions Recommended  
  
3.1 The unaudited accounts for 2023/24 were published on 31st May 2024. 

Whilst the accounts are still subject to external audit, it is important to give 
Members early sight of the outturn to assist with the financial planning 
process. 

 
4. Matters to consider  
  
4.1 Background    
 The Council’s net expenditure for 2023/24 is summarised by Portfolio in 

Appendix A, with a more detailed breakdown of the main variances shown 
below. 
 
When the Quarter 3 budget review report was presented to Cabinet 
Executive in February 2024, the forecast was that a contribution to General 
Fund balances of £318,257 would be made. This was partly due to 
underspends in the Establishment, and the Investment income exceeding 
the budget. As at 31st March 2024, the Council had achieved a significant 
surplus for 2023/24, resulting in a contribution of £1,699,787 transferred to 
the General Fund balance. It should be noted however, that earmarked 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



reserves have been utilised to support this outturn position during the year 
which has reduced Earmarked reserves from £12.7m down to £9.8m and 
overall the Council’s reserves have reduced by £1m.  
 
This surplus has arisen due, primarily, to vacant posts during the financial 
year, inv
[...]
ion data from the previous three 
years. Therefore, of the £198,861 surplus against the budgeted position, 
Blaby’s share is £42,119. 
 

Page 13



Car Parking Account 
 
The following table sets out the net position in relation to the car parking 
account in 2023/24. 
 

 Revised 
Budget 

£ 

Final 
Outturn 

£ 

Variance 
 
£ 

Premises Costs 96,133 96,662 529 
Supplies and Services 43,118 30,419 (12,699) 
Enforcement Contract 47,000 33,263 (13,737) 
Overheads and Support Services 107,093 79,294 (27,799) 
Capital Financing Costs 27,014 30,824 3,810 

Total Expenditure 320,358 270,462 (49,896) 

Contributions towards Expenses 0 0 0 
Fees and Charges (226,000) (235,620) (9,620) 
Penalty Charge Notices (12,000) (14,849) (2,849) 

Total Income (238,000) (250,469) (12,469) 

Net (Surplus)/Deficit 82,358 19,993 (62,365) 

 
Whilst car parking income has not returned to the level it was prior to the 
pandemic, we have seen a small increase in the income during 2023/24, 
which, along with expenditure savings, has brought the car parking account 
much closer to achieving its breaking even target.  
 
Earmarked Reserves 
 
In addition to the General Fund balance the Council also maintains several 
Earmarked Reserves. Some of these are set aside for specific purposes 
whilst others have been created to mitigate the uncertainties that still 
surround local government funding and to support Spend to Save 
opportunities. A detailed breakdown of the movement on Earmarked 
Reserves appears at Appendix B. The overall balance on Earmarked 
Reserves has decreased from £12,735,996 at the beginning of the financial 
year to £9,812,871 as at 31st March 2024.  
 
The Earmarked Reserves are routinely reviewed at each year end, to ensure 
that they are still required and/or they are reflective of the purpose for which 
they are maintained. This review has been undertaken by the Executive 
Director (Section 151) and, it is proposed that the Choice Based Lettings 
Reserve is redesignated 
[...]
6 
months. (Nov/Dec24) 

17 July 2024 
(previously 12 
June)  

Residents Survey 
Update 

Members will receive a presentation on 
the results of the resident’s survey 

Karen Almond 
Julie Hutchinson 

Scrutiny 
Commission  

 

31 July 2024 
 
 

HR Review  To continue and ‘wrap-up’ the 
commission’s work on current HR 
provision at The Council.  

1st meeting- 
members only  
 
2nd meeting- HR 
Officers- Date TBC 

Task & Finish   
2 meetings   
 

 

11 September 
2024 
(previously 12 
June)  

Corporate Parenting 
Responsibilities  

Members will receive a presentation.  Caroline Harbour Scrutiny 
Commission  

 

11 September 
2024 
 
 

State of the District   To provide the annual update on the 
state of the district and leader’s annual 
statement.  
 

Cllr Terry 
Richardson   
Julia Smith   

Scrutiny 
Commission  

 

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



2 
 

Timescale Item Detail Attendance 
required  

Forum Progress 

11 September 
2024   
 

Homelessness & 
Social Housing   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

How many families/individuals have 
been impacted during this time 
(homelessness numbers)?  
Impact on the budget and the officers 
administering of the rise in 
homelessness and demand for social 
housing.  
Has it impacted on the resource 
needed?  
Will the team be able to continue 
absorbing the demand? Can we keep 
delivering our service?  
Other options, e.g. partnerships?  

Caroline Harbour 
Ian Jones 
 

Scrutiny 
Commission  

 
 

18 September 
(Brooks Room) 

The Council’s plans for 
historic contaminated 
land sites  

The scope of what we have, how big is 
the potential danger?  
  
Information on Contaminated Land 
owned by the Council as well as sites 
that consume the Council’s time and 
effort (even if the Council does not have 
direct liability).  
What do we know so far about these 
sites? E.g. their location, are they being 
monitored?  
 
Update on the current strategy to be 
given. 

Caroline Harbour, 
Anna Farish and  
Declan Goodwin 
(Conta
[...]
ne Cabinet 
Executive 
 
 
Council 

16 
September 
2024 
 
24 
September 
2024 

No Cabinet Executive: 
6 September 2024 
 
 
Council: 13 
September 2024 
 
Councillor Maggie 
Wright 
 
Nick Brown, 
Finance Group 
Manager 

Public 

P
age 40



Report Title  
and Expected Decision 

 

Background 
Papers 

Decision 
Maker 

Date of 
Decision 

Key  
Decision? 

 
 

Report Available/ 
Portfolio Holder/ 
Contact Officer 

Decision to 
be taken in 
public or 
private 

session? 

 

Quarter 1 Budget Review 2024/25 
 
This report provides Members with an overview of 
the financial performance against the revenue 
budget for the quarter ending 30th June 2024. 

None Cabinet 
Executive 

16 
September 
2024 

Yes Cabinet Executive: 
6 September 2024 
 
Councillor Maggie 
Wright 
 
Nick Brown, 
Finance Group 
Manager 

Public 

 

 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Financial Performance 2023/24
	Appendix A - Outturn Summary by Portfolio 2023/24
	Appendix B - Financial Performance 2023-24
	Appendix C - Capital Programme 2023/24 Quarter ended 31st March 2024

	6 Scrutiny Work Programme
	7 Consideration of Forward Plan Items



Minutes of the meeting


 

31 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION 
   

Minutes of a meeting held at the Council Offices, Narborough 
   

WEDNESDAY, 17 JULY 2024 
   

Present:- 
   

Cllr. Nick Brown (Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 
Cllr. Neil Wright (Vice-Chairman - Scrutiny Commissioner) 

  
   

Cllr. Janet Forey 
 

Cllr. Antony Moseley 
 

Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
 

 

Officers present:- 
 

 Julie Hutchinson - Communications, Consultation and Digital 
Services Manager 

 Karen Almond - Communications and Consultation Officer 
 Sandeep Tiensa - Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny 

Officer 
 Isaac Thomas - Democracy Support Officer 
 

Apologies:- 
 

Cllr. Royston Bayliss, Cllr. Adrian Clifford, Cllr. Luke Cousin, Cllr. Roy Denney, 
Cllr. Susan Findlay and Cllr. Matt Tomeo 

 

48. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS FROM MEMBERS  

 

 No disclosures were received. 

  

49. MINUTES  

 

 The minutes of the meeting held on 10 April 2024, as circulated, were 
approved and signed as a correct record. 

  



 

32 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

50. UPDATE/RESULTS OF RESIDENTS SURVEY  

 

 Considered – Presentation from the Communications, Consultation and 
Digital Services Manager (CCDSM) and the Communications and 
Consultation Officer (CCO). 
 
The CCDSM and the CCO provided an update on the results of the 
Residents’ Survey which was carried out earlier in 2024.  
  
The CCDSM explained that the Resident’s Survey is carried out once every 
two years and provides a valuable insight into how the Council and its 
services are perceived by the community. The CCDSM explained that 1000 
survey responses were needed for the results to be deemed ‘statistically 
significant.’ As 1680 surveys were returned, the CCDSM explained that the 
team were 99% confident that the results were representative of the District’s 
population as a whole.  
 
Members were invited to ask questions throughout the presentation. 
 

1) The Chair, Cllr. Nick Brown queried whether there may be an element 
of bias in the results as participants were self-selected (voluntarily 
chose to participate) and therefore the results would invariably 
represent the opinions of residents who are more engaged with the 
Council? The CCDSM explained that social media has expanded the 
Council’s reach and audience, giving a better view of opinions than in 
previous years as residents who are unhappy with services are now 
given more opportunity to respond. However, the CCDSM 
acknowledged that it ultimately comes down to resident’s willingness 
to respond. 

2) The Vice-Chair, Cllr. Neil Wright asked whether there were the same 
number of questions as the 2022 survey? The CCDSM explained that 
only minor amendments were made to the questions from the 2022 
survey as this allows officers to benchmark the data, enabling them to 
examine which areas have improved and which areas need improving. 
The CCDSM added that there would be a full review of the questions 
next year to ensure that they are fit for purpose. 

3) Cllr. Nick Brown requested a breakdown of the response rate by 
village showing the percentage of respondents in relation to their 
village’s population size. The CCO agreed to circulate this information 
after the meeting. 

4) Members discussed the reasons why young people are less likely to 
respond to the survey than older generations and discussed methods 
of overcoming the challenges around engaging younger generations, 
particularly the younger renting sector. Cllr. Tracey Shepherd 
highlighted the benefits of using social media to engage with the 
younger demographic. The CCDSM explained that the team would be 
doing more to engage with the Youth Council and Higher Education 
establishments leading up to the next Residents Survey. 

5) The CCO presented a word cloud showing resident’s comments on 
services. Cllr. Nick Brown queried whether the presence of Glenfield 



 

33 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

and Enderby on the word cloud was related to issues with 
developments in those areas? The CCO explained that none of these 
responses specified developmental issues. 

6) While general satisfaction levels were high (in line with LGA survey 
data), the CCO informed Members that only 57% of respondents 
agreed that different ethnicities get along in their area. The CCO 
added that respondents in Thorpe Astley were particularly dissatisfied 
in relation to this question and also scored lower in the question, ‘How 
strongly do you feel you belong?’. Members discussed the possible 
reasons for these divisions, such as international conflicts, and 
discussed the high number of rental properties and transient 
population in Thorpe Astley, as a possible reason that why these 
residents feel less pride in their local area. 

7) Members discussed the possible reasons for Lubbesthorpe’s low 
satisfaction rates in all aspects of the data and queried whether this 
related to the lack of community facilities in place. Cllr. Nick Brown 
highlighted the importance of learning lessons from Lubbesthorpe 
residents as their concerns can help to shape future developments 
elsewhere.  

8) Cllr. Nick Brown added that Ward Councillors in Lubbesthorpe would 
be interested in this data and requested that this information be 
circulated to them. The Senior Democratic Services & Scrutiny Officer 
(SDSSO) asked whether there were any other areas of concern that 
needed to be relayed to Ward Councillors. The CCO responded that 
there were not. 

9) Cllr. Janet Forey requested that Scrutiny be given early sight of the 
questions for the next survey in 2026.  

  



 

34 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

51. FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 2023/24  

 

 Considered – report of the Accountancy Services Manager.  
 
Members considered the report and commented that the detail was excellent. 
Members requested that the following queries be sent to the Finance 
Officers:  
 

1. Pay award not yet agreed – what will be the impact on the 
budget/establishment if agreed?  

2. Please clarify what the Levy Account Surplus Grant is at Appendix A. 
3. Is there 2 budgets for homelessness (one is showing an underspend 

and an overspend on the other. 
4. Ref. 4.3 of the report, Council tax. Please explain the deficit? How is it 

filled? What impact does it have on financial planning?  
5. Why is there so much underspend? What impact does this have on 

service planning?  
6. Housing benefit recovery – how much is likely to be recovered? How 

are overpayments made? How often?  
 

It was agreed that the response to the above questions be considered at the 
next Scrutiny Commissioners meeting.  

  

 DECISION 
 

That the financial performance for 2023/24 be accepted. 
 
Reason:  
 
It is appropriate that Scrutiny regularly considers financial performance 
updates.  

  



 

35 
 
Scrutiny Commission - Wednesday, 17 July 2024 

52. SCRUTINY WORK PROGRAMME  

 

 Considered – report of the Scrutiny Commissioners.  
 
The Chairman presented the 2024/25 Scrutiny Work Programme, which had 
been put together following a Scrutiny Work Programme Workshop in late 
May, where all non-executive Members had been invited to take part. 
The draft programme has also been circulated to the Senior Leadership 
Team, to assign their teams suitable dates for work items.  
 
The Chairman reflected on low attendance at recent scrutiny task and finish 
meetings and urged Members to attend to ensure that vital scrutiny work is 
undertaken. The Chairman requested that invitations be sent to all non-
executive Members of all planned scrutiny meetings being held in the autumn 
months.  

  

 DECISION  
 

1. That the 2024/25 Scrutiny Work Programme be approved.  
 

2. That details of the work programme are communicated with all 
Councillors and Senior Officers. 

 
Reason:  
 
As set out in the Council’s Constitution, Part 4, Section 5, paragraph 7 it is a 
responsibility of the Scrutiny Commission to agree its work programme for 
the 
next municipal year. 

  

53. CONSIDERATION OF FORWARD PLAN ITEMS  

 

 No items were raised for further information or examination.  

  

54. FURTHER ACTIONS FOR SCRUTINY ARISING FROM MEETING  

 

 1. Circulate questions arising from the Financial Performance report to 
officers for a response.  
 

2. Circulate the Scrutiny Work Programme to all Members and Senior 
Officers.  

 
3. Invitations to scrutiny meetings being held in the autumn to be sent to all 

non-executive Members.  

  

THE MEETING CONCLUDED AT 6.35 P.M.


